termining the amount of tax payable is uncertain during the

normal business cycle.

Other interpretations and estimates may result in a different

amount of current and deferred tax on profit recognised in

the year.

Tax Authorities may review the estimation of the tax base car-

ried out by the Bank during a period of five years. Therefore,

it is possible that there are corrections to the tax base, mainly

resulting from differences in the interpretation of the tax legis-

lation, which, by its probability, the Board of Directors believes

will not have a material effect on the financial statements.

Note 4
Disclosure of Impacts
Transition to IFRS 9

Next, we will present the impacts of the adoption of IFRS 9 in

the Financial Statements, including the effect of replacing the

impairment model when calculating credit losses incurred in

IAS 39 with the model for expected credit losses in the IFRS

9 model.

 The reconciliation of balances as at 1 January, 2018, present-

ed in IAS 39 with balances presented in IFRS 9 is as follows:

(thousand kwanzas)

290

9   Financial Statements

FINANCIAL ASSETS Ref. Category Fair Reclassification ECL Amount Category

Cash and deposits
with central banks CA 138,549,166 - - 138,549,166 CA

Cash 7,256,158

Deposits with the Central Bank 131,293,009

Deposits with other credit
institutions CA 34,755,931 - - 34,755,931 CA

Investments at central banks
and other credit institutions (E) CA 81,968,105 - (115,831) 81,852,274 CA

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss - - - -

Financial assets available
for sale FVTOCI 119,236,292 -119,236,292 - -

Shares available for sale (A) FVTOCI 102,125 -102,125 - -

Debt securities available
for sale (B) FVTOCI 119,134,167 -119,134,167 - -

Investments held to maturity (C) CA 29,485,581 -29,485,581 - -

Financial assets held
for trading FVTPL 1,635 - - 1,635 FVTPL

Customer loans CA 178,835,613 -48,369,465 (2,625,184) 127,840,965 CA

Customer loans (E) CA 130,466,148 0 (2,625,184) 127,840,965

Credit securities (D) CA 48,369,465 -48,369,465 - -

Non-current assets held
for sale 5,155,788 - - 5,155,788

Other tangible assets 45,324,533 - - 45,324,533

Intangible assets 2,144,991 - - 2,144,991

Investments in associates
and jointly controlled entities 1,517,075 - - 1,517,075

OTHER ASSETS (E) CA 283,681,147 - (608,447) 283,072,700 CA

Shares recorded as fair value
through other comprehensive
income

(A) - - 102,125 - 102,125 FVTOCI

Debt securities at amortised
cost (B)(C)(D)(E) - - 196,989,213 (1,656,722) 195,332,491 CA

TOTAL ASSETS 920,655,858 - (5,006,184) 915,649,675

Deposits from central banks and
other credit institutions CA 119,894,301 - - 119,894,301 CA

Customer deposits
and other loans CA 651,833,602 - - 651,833,602 CA

Financial liabilities held
for trading 1,157 - - 1,157

Provisions (E) 4,671,044 - 2,930,498 7,601,543

Subordinated liabilities CA 71,111,361 - - 71,111,361 CA

Current tax liabilities 24,843 - - 24,843

Other Liabilities CA 28,701,550 - - 28,701,550 CA

TOTAL LIABILITIES 876,237,859 - 2,930,498 879,168,357

Measurement IAS 39 Remeasurement Measurement IFRS 9(thousand kwanzas)

Key: CA - Amortised cost; FVTPL - Fair value through profit and loss; FVTOCI - Fair value through other comprehensive income

291

2018 Annual Report

A

On 1 January 2018, the Bank chose to designate shares previ-

ously designated as financial assets available for sale as finan-

cial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income.

B
As of 1 January 2018, the Bank classified the debt securities

portfolio recorded as available for sale as debt securities at

amortised cost. These instruments comply with the SPPI cri-

[…]

On 1 January 2018, the Bank's customer loans portfolio in-

cluded securitised credits in the amount of AOA 48.369 billion

(including interest), recorded at amortised cost. The Bank,

considering the business model, recorded debt in debt se-

curities at amortised cost, given that the instrument complied

with the SPPI requirements.

E
These correspond to the impacts on the reinforcement of

impairment/provisions associated with the new expected

loss calculation model; the details are shown in the last table

of this note.

The impact of the transition to IFRS 9 on retained earnings,

in separate and consolidated terms, is as follows:

292

9   Financial Statements

Due to the immateriality between the amount of the recogni-

tion of impairment in the Consolidated and Separate Financial

Statements, only the impacts on the Separate Financial

Statements will be shown below.

The following table reconciles the impairment on customer

loans and provisions for financial guarantees in accordance

with IAS 39 and IAS 37, respectively, with the corresponding

impairments determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

COMPONENT Note Impairment Remeasurement
Impairment

IFRS9

ASSETS

Cash investments 16 - (115,831) (115,831)

Debt securities at CA 17 - (1,656,722) (1,656,722)

Customer loans 18 (21,259,361) (2,625,184) (23,884,545)

Other assets 23 (2,440,193) (608,447) (3,048,640)

(23,699,555) -(5,006,184) (28,705,738)

LIABILITIES

Financial guarantees 27 (834,880) 2,751 (832,129)

Documentary import credits 27 (2,138,351) (2,225,993) (4,364,344)

Other commitments - (707,256) (707,256)

(2,973,231) (2,930,498) (5,903,729)

TOTAL (26,672,786) (7,936,682) (34,609,467)

(thousand kwanzas)

293

2018 Annual Report

Note 5
Net Interest Income

SEPARATE
Assets / liabilities

at amortised
cost and assets

available for sale

Assets / liabilities
at fair value

through profit
or loss

Total
Assets / liabilities

at amortised
cost and assets

available for sale

Assets / liabilities
at fair value

through profit
or loss

Total

INTEREST
AND SIMILAR INCOME

INTEREST AND SIMILAR
INCOME - ENSA GROUP 31,748,413 - 31,748,413 19,838,135 - 19,838,135

Credit interests 21,026,268 - 21,026,268 20,442,631 - 20,442,631

Interest on cash balances
and investments in credit
institutions

1,351,309 - 1,351,309 1,010,737 - 1,010,737

Interest on securities 12,475,647 16,973 12,492,620 10,431,547 - 10,431,547

INTEREST AND SIMILAR
INCOME - OTHER 34,853,224 16,973 34,870,197 31,884,915 - 31,884,915

66,601,637 16,973 66,618,611 51,723,050 - 51,723,050

INTEREST
AND SIMILAR INCOME

INTEREST AND SIMILAR
INCOME - ENSA GROUP 878,743 - 878,743 1,339,373 - 1,339,373

Interest from central bank
deposits 1,492,356 - 1,492,356 11,115,988 - 11,115,988

Interest from customer
deposits 23,916,640 2,621,928 26,538,568 23,121,513 1,100,728 24,222,241

Interest from subordinated
liabilities 5,446,515 - 5,446,515 3,573,514 - 3,573,514

INTEREST AND SIMILAR
COSTS - OTHER 30,855,511 2,621,928 33,477,439 37,811,015 1,100,728 38,911,743

31,734,253 2,621,928 34,356,181 39,150,388 1,100,728 40,251,116

NET INTEREST INCOME 34,867,384 (2,604,955) 32,262,429 12,572,663 (1,100,728) 11,471,934

31/12/2018 31/12/2017 (thousand kwanzas)

294

9   Financial Statements

CONSOLIDATED
Assets / liabilities

at amortised
cost and assets

available for sale

Assets / liabilities
at fair value

through profit
or loss

Total
Assets / liabilities

at amortised
cost and assets

available for sale

Assets / liabilities
at fair value

through profit
or loss

Total

INTEREST
AND SIMILAR INCOME

INTEREST AND SIMILAR
INCOME - ENSA GROUP 31,748,413 - 31,748,413 19,838,135 - 19,838,135

Credit interests 21,023,584 - 21,023,584 20,442,631 - 20,442,631

Interest on cash balances
and investments in credit
institutions

1,351,309 - 1,351,309 1,024,692 - 1,024,692

Interest on securities 12,479,572 16,973 12,496,545 10,417,592 - 10,417,592

INTEREST AND SIMILAR
INCOME - OTHER 34,854,464 16,973 34,871,437 31,884,915 - 31,884,915

66,602,878 16,973 66,619,851 51,723,050 - 51,723,050

INTEREST AND SIMILAR
INCOME

INTEREST AND SIMILAR
INCOME - ENSA GROUP 878,743 - 878,743 1,339,373 - 1,339,373

Interest from central bank
deposits 1,492,356 - 1,492,356 11,115,988 - 11,115,988

Interest from customer
deposits 23,880,470 2,621,928 26,502,398 23,107,558 1,100,728 24,208,286

Interest from subordinated
liabilities 5,446,515 - 5,446,515 3,573,514 - 3,573,514

INTEREST AND SIMILAR
COSTS - OTHER 30,819,341 2,621,928 33,441,269 37,797,060 1,100,728 38,897,788

31,698,084 2,621,928 34,320,012 39,136,432 1,100,728 40,237,161

NET INTEREST INCOME 34,904,794 (2,604,955) 32,299,839 12,586,617 (1,100,728) 11,485,889

31/12/2018 31/12/2017 (thousand kwanzas)

And in consolidated terms::

In 2018, the Bank's margin evolved positively, mainly due

to three effects: (i) the settlement of the liquidity financing

obtained from Banco Nacional de Angola, in March 2017,

which allowed a significant reduction in interest costs on

deposits with central banks; (ii) growing investment in debt

securities, which led to an improvement in the securities

margin; (iii) positive effect on the margin associated with the

transfer of assets to the ENSA Group due to the devaluation

of the Kwanza against the US Dollar.

[…]

5 years Indefinite Total

1,054,144 10,179,695 11,137,067 338,693,762 5,243,386 813,478,888

- - - - - 138,549,167

- - - - - 34,944,313

- - - - - 81,881,446

- - - - 102,125 117,090,160

- - - - - 30,883,262

- - - - - 1,635

1,054,144 10,179,695 11,137,067 84,537,289 - 130,689,335

- - - - 433,968 433,968

- - - 254,156,472 4,707,293 279,005,602

156,681,816 11,172,352 251,758 70,991,376 - 857,441,732

35,042,012 - - - - 119,271,916

121,639,805 11,171,195 251,758 496,843 - 642,609,331

- 1,157 - - - 1,157

- - - 70,494,534 - 70,494,534

- - - - - 25,064,794

(155,627,672) -992,658 10,885,308 267,702,385 5,243,387 (43,962,844)

(thousand kwanzas)Reset dates/Maturity dates

399398

2018 Annual Report

The balance sheet's sensitivity to interest rate risk is calculat-

ed based on the difference between the current mismatch

of interest rates discounted at market interest rates and the

amount discounted from the same cash flows simulating

parallel movements of the market interest rate curve.

As at 31 December 2018, an analysis of the sensitivity of the

financial instruments to changes in interest rate shows, on

a separate and consolidates basis, respectively:

SEPARATE
31/12/2018 -200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

ASSETS 127,380,307 63,690,153 31,845,077 (31,845,077) (63,690,153) (127,380,307)

Loans and advances to central
banks and other credit institutions 192,153 96,077 48,038 (48,038) (96,077) (192,153)

Fair value through profit and loss 839,812 419,906 209,953 (209,953) (419,906) (839,812)

Fair value through other
comprehensive income - - - - - -

Amortised Cost 14,391,317 7,195,658 3,597,829 (3,597,829) (7,195,658) (14,391,317)

Loans and advances to
customers 10,797,819 5,398,910 2,699,455 (2,699,455) (5,398,910) (10,797,819)

Other assets 101,159,205 50,579,603 25,289,801 (25,289,801) (50,579,603) (101,159,205)

LIABILITIES 29,440,443 14,720,222 7,360,111 (7,360,111) (14,720,222) (29,440,443)

Deposits from central banks
and other credit institutions 21,397 10,698 5,349 (5,349) (10,698) (21,397)

Deposits from customers
and other loans 5,595,481 2,797,741 1,398,870 (1,398,870) (2,797,741) (5,595,481)

Subordinated liabilities 23,786,863 11,893,431 5,946,716 (5,946,716) (11,893,431) (23,786,863)

Other liabilities 36,702 18,351 9,176 (9,176) (18,351) (36,702)

NET IMPACT 97,939,864 48,969,932 24,484,966 (24,484,966) (48,969,932) (97,939,864)

Change in interest rate (thousand kwanzas)

400

9   Financial Statements

CONSOLIDATED
31/12/2018 -200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

ASSETS 127,380,307 63,690,153 31,845,077 (31,845,077) (63,690,153) (127,380,307)

Loans and advances to central
banks and other credit institutions 192,153 96,077 48,038 (48,038) (96,077) (192,153)

Fair value through profit and loss 839,812 419,906 209,953 (209,953) (419,906) (839,812)

Fair value through other
comprehensive income - - - - - -

Amortised Cost 14,391,317 7,195,658 3,597,829 (3,597,829) (7,195,658) (14,391,317)

Loans and advances to
customers 10,797,819 5,398,910 2,699,455 (2,699,455) (5,398,910) (10,797,819)

Other assets 101,159,205 50,579,603 25,289,801 (25,289,801) (50,579,603) (101,159,205)

LIABILITIES 29,440,443 14,720,222 7,360,111 (7,360,111) (14,720,222) (29,440,443)

Deposits from central banks
and other credit institutions 21,397 10,698 5,349 (5,349) (10,698) (21,397)

Deposits from customers
and other loans 5,595,481 2,797,741 1,398,870 (1,398,870) (2,797,741) (5,595,481)

Subordinated liabilities 23,786,863 11,893,431 5,946,716 (5,946,716) (11,893,431) (23,786,863)

Other liabilities 36,702 18,351 9,176 (9,176) (18,351) (36,702)

NET IMPACT 97,939,864 48,969,932 24,484,966 (24,484,966) (48,969,932) (97,939,864)

Change in interest rate (thousand kwanzas)

401

2018 Annual Report

And as at 31 December 2017, on a separate and consolidated

basis, respectively:

SEPARATE
31/12/2017 -200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

ASSETS 63,712,544 31,856,272 15,928,136 (15,928,136) (31,856,272) (63,712,544)

Loans and advances to central
banks and other credit institutions 211,064 105,532 52,766 (52,766) (105,532) (211,064)

Financial assets available for sale 381,229 190,615 95,307 (95,307) (190,615) (381,229)

Investments held to maturity 94,354 47,177 23,588 (23,588) (47,177) (94,354)

Loans and advances to
customers 16,033,666 8,016,833 4,008,417 (4,008,417) (8,016,833) (16,033,666)

Other assets 46,992,231 23,496,115 11,748,058 (11,748,058) (23,496,115) (46,992,231)

LIABILITIES 17,035,603 8,517,802 4,258,901 (4,258,901) (8,517,802) (17,035,603)

Deposits from central banks
and other credit institutions 873,486 436,743 218,372 (218,372) (436,743) (873,486)

Deposits from customers
and other loans 3,241,329 1,620,664 810,332 (810,332) (1,620,664) (3,241,329)

Subordinated liabilities 12,901,023 6,450,512 3,225,256 (3,225,256) (6,450,512) (12,901,023)

Other liabilities 19,765 9,883 4,941 (4,941) (9,883) (19,765)

NET IMPACT 46,676,940 23,338,470 11,669,235 (11,669,235) (23,338,470) (46,676,940)

Change in interest rate (thousand kwanzas)

402

9   Financial Statements

CONSOLIDATED
31/12/2017 -200 bp -100 bp -50 bp +50 bp +100 bp +200 bp

ASSETS 63,712,530 31,856,265 15,928,132 (15,928,132) (31,856,265) (63,712,530)

Loans and advances to central
banks and other credit institutions 211,064 105,532 52,766 (52,766) (105,532) (211,064)

Financial assets available for sale 381,229 190,615 95,307 (95,307) (190,615) (381,229)

Investments held to maturity 94,354 47,177 23,588 (23,588) (47,177) (94,354)

Loans and advances to
customers 16,033,652 8,016,826 4,008,413 (4,008,413) (8,016,826) (16,033,652)

Other assets 46,992,231 23,496,115 11,748,058 (11,748,058) (23,496,115) (46,992,231)

LIABILITIES 17,033,986 8,516,993 4,258,496 (4,258,496) (8,516,993) (17,033,986)

Deposits from central banks
and other credit institutions 873,486 436,743 218,372 (218,372) (436,743) (873,486)

Deposits from customers
and other loans 3,239,711 1,619,856 809,928 (809,928) (1,619,856) (3,239,711)

Subordinated liabilities 12,901,023 6,450,512 3,225,256 (3,225,256) (6,450,512) (12,901,023)

Other liabilities 19,765 9,883 4,941 (4,941) (9,883) (19,765)

NET IMPACT 46,678,544 23,339,272 11,669,636 (11,669,646) (23,339,272) (46,678,544)

Change in interest rate (thousand kwanzas)

Based on the interest rate gaps observed as at 31 December

2018, an instantaneous positive parallel change in interest

rates of 200 basis points would cause a (+/-) variation of

around AOA 97,940,334,000 (2017: AOA 46,676,940,000) in

the economic value expected from the banking book. These

results are within the limits set by BNA Notice 08/2016 of 16

May for this specific risk.

Pursuant to Article 6 of Notice 08/2016 of 16 May, the Bank

must inform Banco Nacional de Angola whenever there is

a potential reduction in the economic value of its banking